REC(

03-23-2004

102701101

10/476156

original documents or copy thereof.

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate

1. Name of conveying parties: 10.27-03

MICHAEL JOSEPH BOWE JOHN WILLIAM STAIRMAND LINDA JANE McCAUSLAND

10/08/2003 10/08/2003 10/14/2003

Execution Date:

2. Name and address of receiving party

ACCENTUS PLC Name:

Address: 329 HARWELL

DIDCOT, OXFORDSHIRE

OX11 0QJ

UNITED KINGDOM

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

[] Security Agreement

[] Other:

[] Merger

[] Change of Name

Execution Date: See Box 1 above for execution date.

Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [] Yes IX1 No

10476156 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

10/08/2003; 10/08/2003; 10/14/2003

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

WILLIAM H. HOLT LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM H. HOLT UNIT 2, FIRST FLOOR 1423 POWHATAN STREET ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]

[X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [] Credit Card Charge. Form PTO-2038 enclosed.

8. Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

WILLIAM H. HOLT

Name of Person Signing

Will's Hold Signature

10 - 27 - 2003 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: | 3 |

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, WE

Michael Joseph BOWE

John William STAIRMAND and Linda Jane McCAUSLAND

residing at

Preston, Lancashire, United Kingdom Chester, Cheshire, United Kingdom and

Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom respectively

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Formation of small crystals

for which we have this day executed an application for United States Letters Patent;

AND WHEREAS

Accentus plc 329 Harwell

Didcot

Oxfordshire OX11 0QJ

United Kingdom

(hereinafter called the "assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed so far as the United States of America is concerned.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all divisions, re-issues, continuations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisons, re-issues, continuations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not be made.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said application, and of the right to make, use or sell the inventions and improvements disclosed therein within the United States and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting the inventions and improvements of the said United States application and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, re-issue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by Counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

PATENT REEL: 015124 FRAME: 0943

EXECUTED at RISLEY WARRINGTON

RECORDED: 10/27/2003

EXECUTED at 1 11111	
his SA day of	Odden 2003 Michael Joseph Bine
	(Names in full) Michael Joseph BOWE
WITNESSES (2)	Withhard Vosephi BO W E
Signature D. Boolian	Signature Scherly
Name DEBBIE BIRCHAIL.	Name SALLY ECTERSIEY
Occupation HELP DESE SUPERVISOR.	Occupation HELPBESK OPERATOR
Address Newston He USE LUE THE COLLHORAND RICHWOOD PARK, LEARRINGTON EXECUTED at KISIEJ LIAKK	Address Newton House, 406, THE QUARLANT BUCHWOOD PARK, WARRINGTON Ene 700
his 8 ¹⁷ day of	Octobrown 1/2003 (Names in full) John William STAIRMAND
WITNESSES (2)	
Signature D. Books	Signature Scaly
Name DEBBIE BIRCHIALL	Name SAILY ECKERSIEY
OccupationHerb DESE Supervisor.	Occupation HELPBESK OPERALOR
Address Kewton House LOW THE CLIADRANT BIRCHWOOD PARK WARRINGTON EXECUTED at HARWELL, OXFORDSHIR	Address Newton House, 406, THE QUADRANT, BUCHWOOD PARK, WARRINGTON.
his 1414 day of	October 2003
	(Names in full) Linda Jane McCAUSLAND
WITNESSES (2)	
Signature J. Eyslin	Signature J. mannion
Vame FRANCES ESPLIN	Name Jackie Mannion
Occupation Serier PATERTS HORIDISTRATER	Occupation PATELOTS ADMINISTRATOR
Address 8 DIRLEYS, BLEWBURY OXOW, OXII 9PT NOITED KINCLOOM	Address 28, Inquetourne wand Dibcot. Oxfordonire, OXII TUP UDITED KINDATENT

REEL: 015124 FRAME: 0944